



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1824/2025**

MEHBUB HUSSAIN

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rahul Tyagi, ASC for State (Crl).
Mr. Sangeet Sibou, Mr. Priyansh Raj
Singh Senger, Mr. Aniket Kumar
Singh, Advocates along with SI Maya
Shankar, PS Preet Vihar
Mr. Ayush Jain and Mr. Rohit
Khullar along with Mr. S.S Khullar,
Respondent No.2 in person

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

13.08.2025

%

1. In the first call matter was passed over since the counsel for the Petitioner, who has joined the proceedings through Video Conferencing Mechanism, was not audible.

1. It is already 4:40 PM. Due to paucity of time, it is not possible to take up the matter today.

2. Re-notify on 29th October, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

AUGUST 13, 2025/MK